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~_j January 17, 1956 

Mr. Ward E. Barnes 
Cha1rman 1 Board of Trustees 
Public School Reti rement System 
Room 801, Jefferson Building 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

Deo.r Mr. Barnes: 

We have received your request for an opinion of this offi ce, 
which request reads a s follows: 

'Senate Committee Substitute for Senate 
Bill 186 as enacted by the 68th General 
Assembly provi des i n Section 105.355.1. 
in part ae tollowa: •upon the requeat ot 
the governing body of a retirement system 
except 1n the case of the state colleges , 
state teachers colleges and retirement 
systems covering only one school di stri ct 
and then upon the request of the governing 
bod~ ot the college or school diatrlct, 
the governor shall authorize a referendum, 
and designate an agency or individual to 
supervise ita conduct, in accordance with 
the r equ.lrementa ot section 218(d)( 3) of 
the Social Securi t y Act, on the questi on 
of whether service in positions covered 
by a retirement system established by t he 
s t ate or by a poli t i cal subd1v1e1on thereof 
should be excluded trom or included under 
an agreement under sec t i ona 105 • 300 to 
105.440 ..•• 1 

"The Board or Truateea ot the Retirement 
System requeated the Governor to authorize 
a reterendua on the question ot whether 
service 1n poa1tiona covered by the Public 
School Retirement Sy•tem ot ~••ouri •bould 
be excluded from or included under tec:leral 



Mr. Vard B. Barnes 

social aecuri ty coverage. Governor Donnelly 
has authorized suoh a referendum, and I have 
been designated to supervise the conduct ot 
the referendum. 

"Pro• inquiry, we are unable to tind that 
tunds were appropriated by the General 
Aaaembly tor the purpose ot conduottns a 
referendum or the teacher members ot the 
Retirement S7atem. I am, therefore, request­
ing an otticial opinion in aa.wer to the 
following: 

can the Board ot Truateea ot the Public 
School Retirement System ot M1aaouri 
legally authorize the expenditure ot 
tunda ot the Retirement System tor the 
purpose ot conducting a referendum ot 
the membera ot the ayatem to determine 
whether the service in poaitiona covered 
by the Retirement Syatem ahall be ex­
cluded from or included under Pederal 
Social Security coverage? 

"We will appreciate receiving this requested 
Dpinion at the earliest poaaible date a1nce 
no action can be taken with regard to the 
referendum until the opinion baa been received. " 

At the tille or enactment or Miaaouri atatutea extending 
federal social security coverage to atate and local government 
employees, the federal law provided that coverage should not 
extend to employees who were at that tt.e under a retirement 
ayatea. A subsequent amendaent to the federal act provided tor 
the extena1on ot coverage to auch employees .nen authorized by 
a vote ot the employees involved. Senate Coaaittee SUbstitute 
tor Senate Bill No. 186 ot the 68th General Aaaembly, to which 
you reter, ia designed to permit Miaaouri employees under retire­
ment ayatema to take advantage of aueh coverage it they ao elect. 

The operation ot the Public School Retirement Syatea ia 
financed wholly tram contributions from teaohera and employing 
achool d1atr1ota. a, Section 169.110, RSMo 1949, no atate tunda 
are to be ude avaUable to finance the plan or to pay retirement 
allowances. 
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Mr. Ward E. Barnes 

The retirement system act contains very tew provisions 
relating to the uae ot tunda tor the payment ot ordinary operating 
expenses ot the system. Section 169.0401 RSMo, 1955 SUpp., pro­
vides 1 1n part: 

"1. All tunds arising trom the operation 
ot sections 169.010 to 169.130 shall belong 
to the retirement ayatem herein created and 
shall be controlled by the boarda ot trustees 
ot that systea, which board shall provide tor 
the collection ot said tunda, shall see that 
they are sat ely preserved 1 and ahall perlll1 t 
their diaburaeaent only tor the purpoaea herein 
authorized. * • •" 

Seotion 169.020(2}, RSKo, 1955 SUpp.l proVides as tollowa : 

"The general adm1niatrat1on and the reaponai· 
bili ty tor the proper operation ot the re­
tiresent ayatem and tor aaking ettect1ve the 
proviaiona ot aectiona 169.010 to 169.130 
are hereb,- vested 1n a board ot truateea ot 
ti ve persona, aa tollowa : Two peraona to be 
appo1nte4 aa truateea by the atate board ot 
education; two persona to be elected aa 
tru.tees by the .-.mbera or the retirement 
ayat«m; the atate ca.aiaaioner or education 
who ahall •erve aa trustee bJ virtue ot hia 
ottice. n 

we tind no further prov111ona relating to the expenditure or 
tunds or the ayatem tor the uaual and ordinary expenaea or ita 
operation. In the absence ot any further provision., it JDUst be 
presumed that the Legislature intended that the truateea control 
expend! turea troll the tund and that they ahould have the author! ty 
to pay theretroa the reasonably neceaa&rJ expenses or the operation 
ot the ayatea. 

The coat ot an election to determine whether or not members 
ot the ayatea should receive benefit ot coverage under the Pederal 
Social Security Act appears to ua to be such an expend1 ture. The 
election is to be held by reason ot the tact that the employees are 
now members of the system. The election ia tor the benefit or auoh 
employee a. The Legislature, having aa4e no other prov1a1on tor pay­
ment ot coat ot the election, muat have intended that the tunda or 
the system ahould bear such coat. 
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Mr. Ward E . Barnes 

CONCLUSION 

There tore, 1 t ia the opinion ot thia ottice tha~ the Board 
ot Trusteea ot the Public School Retire.ent Syata ot 111aaour1 u.y 
legall7 author1Ee the expenditure ot tunda ot the retirement 17atn 
tor the purpoae ot oon4uoting a reterend\111 ot the .. bera ot the 
17atem to determine whether eervice in poeitiona covered b7 the 
ret1reaent arata aha.ll be exeluded. from or included under te4eral 
aooial aeeurity ooverage. 

The torese1ng opinion, which I hereby approve, waa prepared 
by rq Aaaiatant, Robert R. VelbOm. 

Youre ver.J truly, 

JOHN M. DAIIl'ON 
Attorney General 


